
 

MOLALLA RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 GMP AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT 

 

 

THIS AMENDMENT IS BETWEEN: 

 

OWNER: 

Molalla River School District #35 

412 S. Swiegle Ave. 

Molalla, Oregon 97038 

and 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/GENERAL CONTRACTOR: 

 Pence Contractors 

5400 Meadows Road Suite 400 

Lake Oswego, OR  97035 

 

(referred to in the Standard General Conditions for Public Improvement 

Contracts as Contractor and referred to herein as "the CM/GC"): 

 

THE PROJECT: 

  Molalla River Middle School Replacement Project 

Date of Original CM/GC Contract: January 24, 2025 

 

Date of this Amendment: July 24, 2025 

 

 

The Owner and CM/GC hereby amend the Contract as set forth below. Capitalized terms 

used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given in the Contract Documents. 

Except as amended hereby, the Contract remains in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

 

 



1. EWA #1 GMP. The parties agree that the EWA #1 GMP for the Project is 

$3,043,914.94, consisting of the Preconstruction Fee, the Estimated Cost of the Work and 

the CM/GC Fee (stated as a fixed dollar lump sum amount), as follows: 

 
 Total Amount of 

GMP Prior to EWA 

No. 1 

Total 

Amount of 

this EWA 

No. 1 

Total Amount of 

GMP after this 

EWA No. 1  + 

Preconstruction 

Preconstruction Services $116,425.94 $0 $116,425.94 

EWA #1 Cost of Work (COW) $0 $2,297,107 $2,297,107 

General Conditions $0 $274,938 $274,938 

PDB Fee/Liab. Ins. P&P Bond $0 $91,811 $91,811 

SDI (Sub contractor Default) $0 $22,591 $22,591 

Contractor Contingency $0 $129,732 $129,732 
CAT Tax .04% $0 $11,310 $11,310 

GMP Amount (total of above categories) $0 $2,827,489 $2,827,489 

Owner Controlled Contingency w/i GMP $0 $100,000 $100,000 

Total GMP = $116,425.94 $2,927,489 $3,043,914.94 

For purposes of determining the GMP, the Estimated Cost of the Work shall include the 

CM/GC's Contingency and Allowances, the Cost for GC Work, any Early Work Amendments 

and the costs of all components and systems required for a complete, fully functional facility. 

2. Basis of GMP. The GMP is based on the GMP Supporting Documents attached as 

Attachments A- (15 pages) including the Allowances, assumptions, exclusions, unit 

prices, and alternates designated therein. 

 

3. Plans and Specifications. The Plans and Specifications for the Project are as listed in 

the GMP Supporting Documents. CM/GC shall perform Construction Phase Services in 

accordance with the Plans and Specifications and the other Contract Documents as listed 

in Contract drawings and Specifications issued by Opsis Architecture June 30, 2025. 

Attachment B (list of contract drawings) 

4. Substantial Completion Date. Notwithstanding any provision in the GMP Supporting 

Documents to the contrary, the required date for Substantial Completion is:  

Phase 1 -New School and Parking Lot - April 30 2027 

Phase 2 - Demolish Existing School and New Fields - December 17, 2027 

5. Tax Compliance Certification. The individual signing on behalf of CM/GC hereby 

certifies and swears under penalty of perjury that s/he is authorized to act on behalf of 

CM/GC, s/he has authority and knowledge regarding CM/GC' s payment of taxes, and to 

the best of her/his knowledge, CM/GC is not in violation of any Oregon tax laws. For 

purposes of this certification, "Oregon tax laws" are those tax laws listed in 

ORS 305.380(4), namely ORS Chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 320, 321, and 323 and 

Sections 10 to 20, Chapter 533, Oregon Laws 1981, as amended by Chapter 16, Oregon 

Laws 1982 (first special session); the elderly rental assistance program under 

ORS 310.630 to 310.706; and any local taxes administered by the Oregon Department of 

Revenue under ORS 305.620. 

 



 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed in four original copies of which one is to be delivered to the 

CM/GC, and the remainder to Owner. 

CM/GC: 

Name of Firm: Pence Contractors 

Address: 5400 Meadows Road Suite 410 

      Lake Oswego, OR 97035 

CM/GC's Federal Tax I.D. #: 87-1988770 

Construction Contractor's Board Registration No.: 239463 
 

 

 

Signature of Authorized Representative of CM/GC 

Title: 

 

Date: 

 

OWNER: 

MOLALLA RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHOOL BOARD 
 

 

 

Signature of Molalla River School District School 

Title: 

 

Date: 

 

REVIEWED AS TO SCOPE SUFFICIENCY 

 

Reviewed  

Signature of Owners Representative 

Title  

 

Date 

Attachment A Assumptions schedule and clarifications made in preparing the EWA #1 

Guaranteed Maximum Price, pages 1 through 15, dated July 18, 2025 

 

Attachment B         Plans, Specifications of the Contract, on which the  EWA #1 Guaranteed 

Maximum Price is based. 



 

 

July 18, 2025 
 
Miki Bragg 
OTAK, Inc. 
808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 800 
Portland, OR  97204 
 

RE: Molalla River Middle School Replacement – Early Work Authorization #1  

Dear Miki, 

The purpose of this Early work Authorization (EWA) is to allow Pence Contractors to start early work on the Molalla 
River Middle School Project. EWA #1 is a not-to-exceed price but is not intended to be a stand-alone GMP. This EWA 
#1 will be rolled into the overall GMP for the project as the GMP is developed. The following narrative is the entire 
scope of work for this EWA. 

Based on the clarifications below, Pence Contractors presents EWA #1 per the summary below. 

Description Total
Early Work Authorization #1 $2,827,489  
The following Pence documents are attached.  

1. CSI Standard Detail Report 
2. Molalla River Middle School EWA-1 Schedule – Dated 15-June-25   
3. Pence Contractors MRMS Logistics Plan – Dated 17-July-25 
4. MRMS Schedule Changes From Contract – Dated 10-June-25 
5. MRMS EWA #1 GCGR Breakdown – Dated 19-June-25 
6. MRMS EWA #1 Pence Labor Rates 2025 thru 2028 
7. Equipment Rental Rates 

01 – General  

1. EWA #1 on the following documents. 
a. Molalla River Middle School Replacement Early Work Application Documents by Opsis – Dated 30-

June-25 
b. Molalla River School District Layout & Paving Plans and Private Utility Details (For Reference Only) by 

Standridge – Dated 21-May-25 
c. Molalla River School District Progress Print Foundation Plans (For Reference Only) by Catena – Dated 

11-July-25 
d. Geotechnical Engineering Report by PBS – Dated 25-March-25 
e. Pre-Demolition Hazardous Materials Survey Report by PBS – Dated April 2025 
f. Pence Narrative and Clarifications (this document). 

2. EWA #1 includes the following contingencies. The owner should carry additional contingency for design 
changes and unanticipated conditions. 

a. Construction Contingency of 5% of cost of work. 

bob.collins
Typewritten Text
Attachment A



 

 

3. Fee is calculated at 3.37% of cost of work, and includes liability insurance, and payment and performance 
bonds. 

4. Subcontractor Default Mitigation is included at 1% of the subcontractor costs. 
5. Builder’s Risk is not included and is to be provided by Molalla River School District (MRSD). 
6. Corporate Activity Tax is included at 0.4% of total cost. 
7. EWA #1 does not contemplate additional direct and indirect costs due to future imposed tariffs after 

30-day buyout. Additional tariff-related charges will be reimbursable as the cost of work and the 
contract amount adjusted accordingly via change order. 

8. EWA #1 does not include any additional costs associated with Project Labor Agreements (PLAs), nor 
any increases based on Oregon Executive Order 24-31. Additional costs associated with Project Labor 
Agreements will be by MRSD. 

9. EWA #1 does not include any costs associated with the 1.5% GET allocation. 
10. This EWA budget does not include required work or costs that extend beyond the scheduled work in 

this EWA. These costs include, but are not limited to, job office facilities, temp restrooms, rental and 
maintenance of temporary site fencing, inspecting and maintaining erosion control measures as 
required by ESCP, site security. 

02 – Existing Conditions 

1. EWA #1 assumes the modular buildings and maintenance building are free of hazardous materials. 
2. Additional hazardous materials inspection, sampling, and testing is not included. Any costs associated with 

hazardous materials testing and removal to mitigation is by MRSD. 
3. Site demolition as shown on sheet CG0.50 is included.  Note:  The existing water service serving the NE 

building will be used for temporary water during EWA #1 construction.  It is up to the design team if this 
water service will ultimately be abandoned or re-used for landscape irrigation after EWA #1 work is 
complete. 

4. Demolition of existing maintenance building at the NE corner of the site, and two modular buildings are 
included in EWA #1 

5. Safe-off of MEP systems before demo of existing buildings are included.  
6. Abatement and Demolition of the existing Molalla River Middle School is not included in EWA #1. 
7. No additional work to the existing school is included.  

22 - Plumbing 

1. Installation of temporary gas line as shown on sheet CG0.50 is included. 

26 - Electrical 

1. Installation of temporary communications line as shown on sheet CG0.50 is included. 

31 – Earthwork & Utilities  

1. EWA #1 acknowledges a geotechnical report has been provided. 
2. EWA # 1 includes site demolition, site clearing and rough grading to start in August to use on-site fill material 

from a borrow pit at the athletic field South of the new school. 
3. EWA #1 includes laydown/staging areas, haul roads, and contractor parking per attached MRMS Logistics 

plan. 
4. Storm utilities shown on sheet CG3.00 are included. 
5. Aggregate Piers or Stone Columns are not included and assumed not required. 
6. Over excavation, deepened foundations, and additional aggregate base are not included. 



 

 

7. Site will be stripped to 6” depth. Stripped site will be screed for organics and stockpiled on site for future 
topsoil amending. 

8. Cement amendments or additional structural treatment of native soils from the site is not included.  All soils 
to be placed in dry weather.  It is assumed that this native soil from the site will be suitable for placement 
pursuant to the contract documents.  If the soil becomes unsuitable for placement or does not meet the 
geotechnical engineer’s requirements for placement, then Pence Contractors will be compensated by MRSD 
to import additional suitable fill. 

9. The North retention pond will be dug to use its soil for fill and will be left temporary until main building work 
completes. Water leaving the retention pond will be filtered. 

10. Imported soils used for fill will be per the Geotech report. 

32- Site Improvements 

1. Hezzie lane will be temporarily widened by approximately 8’-0” using 6” of Level 3 HMAC paving over 12” of 
1-1/2”-0” aggregate base per the profile shown on detail 6/CG5.00.  

General Clarifications 

1. System development fees, permit and plan review fees, utility engineering fees, utility aid-to-construction 
fees, city of Molalla utility connection and improvement fees, or any Franchise utility and development fees 
are not included as these are provided by the owner. 

2. Special Inspection Costs, Geotechnical Observation Costs, any other Inspection Costs, and any job 
specific bonds are by MRSD. 

3. Franchise utility charges for electricity, natural gas, telecommunications, water and any other utility are by 
MRSD. 

4. Pence is not responsible for security that is outside of phase 1 site fencing. 
5. Utility cost charges after permanent connection are by MRSD. 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to present this EWA #1. Please feel free to call with any questions you may have. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 

Sean Samples 
Senior Estimator 
Pence Construction, LLC 



CSI Standard Detail Report Page 1
Molalla River School District 7/18/2025  4:11 PM

MRSD Middle School Replacement
Early Work Authorization #1 - 07-18-2025

Spreadsheet Level Quantity Unit Cost Total

02.0000 EXISTING CONDITIONS02.0000 EXISTING CONDITIONS
02.2100 Surveying & Documentation02.2100 Surveying & Documentation

site survey 512,000.00 sqft 0.05 /sqft 23,333

stake erosion control - sediment fence 512,000.00 sqft 0.01 /sqft 3,206

private utility locates 512,000.00 sqft 0.01 /sqft 5,000

certified survey/as-builts 512,000.00 sqft 0.02 /sqft 10,000

02.2100 Surveying & Documentation 512,000.00 sqft 0.08 /sqft 41,539

02.4116 Building Demolition02.4116 Building Demolition

demo modular buildings 2,879.00 sqft 8.97 /sqft 25,832

demo existing building at NE corner 5,116.00 sqft 16.35 /sqft 83,635

02.4116 Building Demolition 512,000.00 sqft 0.21 /sqft 109,467

02.0000 EXISTING CONDITIONS 512,000.00 sqft 0.29 /sqft 151,006

22.0000 PLUMBING22.0000 PLUMBING
22.1000 Plumbing22.1000 Plumbing

temporary gas - re-route gas line 245.00 lnft 100.00 /lnft 24,500

safe-off for demo 1.00 lsum 3,000.00 /lsum 3,000

temp water connection 1.00 lsum 15,000.00 /lsum 15,000

22.1000 Plumbing 245.00 lnft 173.47 /lnft 42,500

22.0000 PLUMBING 245.00 lnft 173.47 /lnft 42,500

26.0000 ELECTRICAL26.0000 ELECTRICAL
27.2000 Data Communications27.2000 Data Communications

safe-off electrical 3.00 each 1,000.00 /each 3,000

temporary comm line - re-route comm line 320.00 lnft 115.00 /lnft 36,800

27.2000 Data Communications 320.00 lnft 124.38 /lnft 39,800

26.0000 ELECTRICAL 320.00 lnft 124.38 /lnft 39,800

31.0000 EARTHWORK & UTILITIES31.0000 EARTHWORK & UTILITIES
31.1000 Site Clearing31.1000 Site Clearing

demo concrete curb 1,525.00 lnft 3.17 /lnft 4,834

sawcut sidewalks and ac paving 522.00 lnft 6.00 /lnft 3,132

demo asphalt concrete paving 59,833.00 sqft 1.59 /sqft 95,134

demo wood bollards 83.00 each 26.42 /each 2,193

demo benches 3.00 each 132.09 /each 396

demo light poles 3.00 each 264.17 /each 793

demo chain link fence 200.00 lnft 3.50 /lnft 700

demo baseball backstop 110.00 lnft 12.74 /lnft 1,401

demo baseball fence 416.00 each 4.51 /each 1,877

demo cmu dugouts 6.00 each 1,061.67 /each 6,370

demo baseball bleachers 3.00 each 530.83 /each 1,592

demo basketball hoops 4.00 each 150.00 /each 600

demo storm 939.00 lnft 26.42 /lnft 24,808

demo electrical/communications lines 1,139.00 lnft 21.13 /lnft 24,067

demo gas lines 421.00 lnft 21.13 /lnft 8,896

demo power 408.00 lnft 21.13 /lnft 8,621

demo sewer lateral at leroy 41.00 lnft 47.77 /lnft 1,959

strip site and stockpile 9,522.00 cuyd 22.76 /cuyd 216,721

remove existing trees 34.00 each 528.34 /each 17,964

tree protection and signage 22.00 each 150.00 /each 3,300

31.1000 Site Clearing 512,000.00 sqft 0.83 /sqft 425,359

31.2000 Earth Moving31.2000 Earth Moving

1200c permit 1.00 lsum 3,500.00 /lsum 3,500

traffic control 12.00 week 1,967.00 /week 23,604

dewatering - set-up 1.00 lsum 15,924.96 /lsum 15,925



CSI Standard Detail Report Page 2
Molalla River School District 7/18/2025  4:11 PM

MRSD Middle School Replacement
Early Work Authorization #1 - 07-18-2025

Spreadsheet Level Quantity Unit Cost Total

31.2000 Earth Moving31.2000 Earth Moving

student walking path 3,043.00 sqft 2.65 /sqft 8,077

vehicle haul roads 25,000.00 sqft 4.23 /sqft 105,750

rock pads - building perimeter 30,142.00 sqft 2.87 /sqft 86,508

staging/laydown area 43,073.00 sqft 2.87 /sqft 123,620

contractor parking 50,533.00 sqft 2.87 /sqft 145,030

street sweeping/cleaning at construction entrances 12.00 week 452.74 /week 5,433

cut to fill subgrade 3,336.00 cuyd 17.22 /cuyd 57,446

mass excavation - cut to fill - borrow pit 4,691.00 cuyd 8.99 /cuyd 42,172

mass excavation - import fill 14,744.00 cuyd 38.35 /cuyd 565,432

temp storm retention - excavate 1,880.00 cuyd 17.22 /cuyd 32,374

temp storm retention - fabric and rock 15,265.00 sqft 2.00 /sqft 30,530

temp storm retention - inlet/outlet 1.00 each 15,000.00 /each 15,000

base rock - 1-1/2" minus - 12" depth at heavy ac paving 4,000.00 sqft 3.74 /sqft 14,960

erosion control - initial installation 512,000.00 sqft 0.05 /sqft 25,000

erosion control - maintenance 3.00 mnth 5,293.67 /mnth 15,881

31.2000 Earth Moving 512,000.00 gsa 2.57 /gsa 1,316,240

31.0000 EARTHWORK & UTILITIES 512,000.00 sqft 3.40 /sqft 1,741,599

32.0000 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS32.0000 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
32.1200 Flexible Paving32.1200 Flexible Paving

6" hmac temporary paving at hezzie lane 4,000.00 sqft 8.13 /sqft 32,520

32.1200 Flexible Paving 512,000.00 sqft 0.06 /sqft 32,520

32.0000 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 512,000.00 sqft 0.06 /sqft 32,520

33.0000 UTILITIES33.0000 UTILITIES
26.1000 Electrical26.1000 Electrical

permanent power coordination with pge 1.00 lsum 1,000.00 /lsum 1,000

electrical utility relocation 1.00 lsum 25,000.00 /lsum 25,000

temp power set-up and install 1.00 lsum 10,000.00 /lsum 10,000

temporary light poles at job trailers 1.00 lsum 15,000.00 /lsum 15,000

26.1000 Electrical 512,000.00 sqft 0.10 /sqft 51,000

33.4000 Storm Drain Utilities33.4000 Storm Drain Utilities

storm drain line - 6" pvc 215.00 lnft 91.99 /lnft 19,777

storm drain line - 8" 130.00 lnft 108.22 /lnft 14,068

storm drain line - 10" 185.00 lnft 119.04 /lnft 22,023

storm drain line - 12" 490.00 lnft 132.71 /lnft 65,027

storm drain line - 18" 347.00 lnft 159.25 /lnft 55,260

clean-out 6.00 each 637.00 /each 3,822

water quality manhole 1.00 each 13,218.88 /each 13,219

storm manholes 5.00 each 8,447.91 /each 42,240

storm sewer - testing 1.00 each 3,246.18 /each 3,246

33.4000 Storm Drain Utilities 1,367.00 lnft 174.60 /lnft 238,682

33.0000 UTILITIES 512,000.00 sqft 0.57 /sqft 289,682



CSI Standard Detail Report Page 3
Molalla River School District 7/18/2025  4:11 PM

MRSD Middle School Replacement
Early Work Authorization #1 - 07-18-2025

Estimate Totals

Description Amount Totals Rate Cost per Unit
Subtotal Construction 2,297,107 2,297,107 4.487 /gsa

General Conditions 274,938 0.537 /gsa
Sub Default Mitigation 22,591 0.044 /gsa

297,529 2,594,636 5.068 /gsa
Construction Contingency 129,732 5.000 % 0.253 /gsa
Liability Insurance - In Fee

P&P Bonds - In Fee
CM/GC Fee 91,811 3.370 % 0.179 /gsa

221,543 2,816,179 5.500 /gsa
Corporate Activity tax 11,310 0.400 % 0.022 /gsa

Total Construction 11,310 2,827,489 5.522 /gsa

Total 2,827,489 5.522 /gsa

Total Subcontracts $2,259,100 x 1.00%



Activity ID Activity Name Orig
Dur

Start Finish

Molalla River Middle School-   EWMolalla River Middle School-  DD Molalla River Middle School-  DD Molalla River Middle School-  DD Molalla River Middle School-  DD 

Project AdministrationProject AdministrationProject AdministrationProject AdministrationProject Administration

MilestonesMilestonesMilestonesMilestonesMilestones

MILE-1000 CMGC Selection Process 0 20-Dec-24 A

MILE-1010 GC Pre-con Services              14FEB2025 160 14-Feb-25 A 30-Sep-25

MILE-1030 1200C Permit    DEQ Final 45 30-May-25 A 31-Jul-25

MILE-1140 Notice to Proceed       Original 20MAY2025 per Contract 0 04-Aug-25*

MILE-1160 Early Work Start 0 12-Aug-25

MILE-1190 75% CD GMP Drawings 0 15-Aug-25*

MILE-1170 100% CD Drawings 0 30-Sep-25*

MILE-1020 GMP Established 5 10-Oct-25 16-Oct-25

MILE-1040 Building Permit 26 21-Nov-25 31-Dec-25

MILE-1180 Land Use Approval 0 21-Nov-25*

MILE-1050 Construction Duration 499 02-Jan-26 17-Dec-27

MILE-1060 Construction Start    Was 10AUG2025 (Sunday) per RFP 0 02-Jan-26

MILE-1090 Building In Dry 0 14-Jan-27

MILE-1070 Install Switchgear 20 12-Feb-27 11-Mar-27

MILE-1080 Permanent Power 0 11-Mar-27

MILE-1100 Last Day of School 2027 1 10-Jun-27* 10-Jun-27

MILE-1110 Phase 1 New School & Parking Lot  Substantial Completion 0 13-Jul-27*

MILE-1150 First Day of School 7SEP2027 0 07-Sep-27*

MILE-1120 Phase 2 Demolish Existing School & New Fields Substantial Completion        17DEC2027 0 17-Dec-27*

MILE-1130 Final Completion         31MAR2028 0 31-Mar-28*

Design, Permitting, ContractingDesign, Permitting, ContractingDesign, Permitting, ContractingDesign, Permitting, ContractingDesign, Permitting, Contracting

Desi-1000 Early Package Design 30 11-Apr-25 A 30-Jun-25

Desi-1020 Early Work Subcontractor Bidding 20 30-Jun-25 28-Jul-25

Desi-1090 EWA Proposal 15 30-Jun-25 21-Jul-25

Desi-1010 Early Work Permit 23 01-Jul-25 01-Aug-25

Desi-1040 OTAK EWA Review/Approval for Early Civil, underground Utilities, Prep Site, Bldg Pad 2 22-Jul-25 23-Jul-25

Desi-1130 MRSD EWA Review/Approval for Early Civil, underground Utilities, Prep Site, Bldg Pad  (THUR) 8 24-Jul-25 31-Jul-25

Desi-1050 Early Work Contracting 7 01-Aug-25 11-Aug-25

Desi-1100 GMP Proposal 21 18-Aug-25 16-Sep-25

Desi-1120 OTAK Approval of GMP 10 17-Sep-25 30-Sep-25

Desi-1110 MRSD & Board Approval of GMP                                           (THUR) 9 01-Oct-25 09-Oct-25

Desi-1060 100% CD Bid 20 17-Oct-25 13-Nov-25

Desi-1070 100% CD Sub Contractor Recommendation Approval           (THUR) 5 14-Nov-25 20-Nov-25

Desi-1080 100% CD Contracting 20 21-Nov-25 22-Dec-25

J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M

2025 2026 2027 2028

CMGC Selection Process

GC Pre-con Services              14FEB2025

1200C Permit    DEQ Final

Notice to Proceed       Original 20MAY2025 per Contract

Early Work Start

75% CD GMP Drawings

100% CD Drawings

GMP Established

Building Permit

Land Use Approval

Construction Duration

Construction Start    Was 10AUG2025 (Sunday) per RFP

Building In Dry

Install Switchgear

Permanent Power

Last Day of School 2027

Phase 1 New School & Parking Lot  Substantial Completion

First Day of School 7SEP2027

Phase 2 Demolish Existing School & New Fields Substantial Completion        17DEC2027

Final Completion         31MAR2028

Early Package Design

Early Work Subcontractor Bidding

EWA Proposal

Early Work Permit

OTAK EWA Review/Approval for Early Civil, underground Utilities, Prep Site, Bldg Pad

MRSD EWA Review/Approval for Early Civil, underground Utilities, Prep Site, Bldg Pad  (THUR)

Early Work Contracting

GMP Proposal

OTAK Approval of GMP

MRSD & Board Approval of GMP                                           (THUR)

100% CD Bid

100% CD Sub Contractor Recommendation Approval           (THUR)

100% CD Contracting

Remaining Level of Effort Actual Level of Effort Actual Work Remaining Work Critical Remaining Work Milestone Pence OAC Schedule Layout TASK filters: Milestone, Not Completed.

Start Date: 20-Dec-24

Data Date: 15-Jun-25

Run Date: 19-Jun-25

Page: 1 of 2

P6 © Primavera Systems, Inc.

Molalla River Middle School

   EWA-1 Schedule

Date Revision Checked Approved

15-Jun-25

WA-1 Update Schedule EWA-1 Update Schedule EWA-1 Update Schedule EWA-1 Update Schedule EWA-1 Update Schedule



Activity ID Activity Name Orig
Dur

Start Finish

SubmittalsSubmittalsSubmittalsSubmittalsSubmittals

Deferred SubmittalsDeferred SubmittalsDeferred SubmittalsDeferred SubmittalsDeferred Submittals

ProcurementProcurementProcurementProcurementProcurement

Permanent PowerPermanent PowerPermanent PowerPermanent PowerPermanent Power

SafetySafetySafetySafetySafety

Required Mock-upsRequired Mock-upsRequired Mock-upsRequired Mock-upsRequired Mock-ups

Project ConstructionProject ConstructionProject ConstructionProject ConstructionProject Construction

Phase 1 EWA Mobilization &  Site PrepPhase 1 EWA Mobilization &  Site PrepPhase 1 EWA Mobilization &  Site PrepPhase 1 EWA Mobilization &  Site PrepPhase 1 EWA Mobilization &  Site Prep

MOB1000 Public & Private Locates, Survey and Layout 5 12-Aug-25 18-Aug-25

MOB1110 School District to Move Out from Storage Building and Modulars 5 12-Aug-25 18-Aug-25

MOB1010 Erosion Control, construction entrance and site fencing 10 19-Aug-25 02-Sep-25

MOB1130 Safe Off Utilities @ Storage Bldg corner of Lynn Ln & Leroy Ave 2 19-Aug-25 20-Aug-25

MOB1140 Tree Protection 3 19-Aug-25 21-Aug-25

MOB1120 Demo Storage Bldg @ corner of Lynn Ln & Leroy Ave. 5 21-Aug-25 27-Aug-25

MOB1020 Clear & Grub Site 10 26-Aug-25 09-Sep-25

MOB1050 Remove Modulars 5 28-Aug-25 04-Sep-25

MOB1090 NW Storm Detention Pond 5 03-Sep-25 09-Sep-25

MOB1030 Rough Grade and Rock Site 10 10-Sep-25 23-Sep-25

MOB1150 Demo and Address Temp Utilities   per Sheet C0.50 15 10-Sep-25 30-Sep-25

MOB1060 Establish Temporary Power Service 3 17-Sep-25 19-Sep-25

MOB1070 Move In Job Trailer 1 17-Sep-25 17-Sep-25

MOB1080 Power to Trailer Staging Area 3 18-Sep-25 22-Sep-25

MOB1040 Prep Building Pad 15 24-Sep-25 14-Oct-25

MOB1100 Install North & West Storm Lines to Storm Pond 15 24-Sep-25 14-Oct-25

SiteworkSiteworkSiteworkSiteworkSitework

Phase 1 BuildingPhase 1 BuildingPhase 1 BuildingPhase 1 BuildingPhase 1 Building

Phase 2C ROW and Street ImprovementsPhase 2C ROW and Street ImprovementsPhase 2C ROW and Street ImprovementsPhase 2C ROW and Street ImprovementsPhase 2C ROW and Street Improvements

Equipment Start UpEquipment Start UpEquipment Start UpEquipment Start UpEquipment Start Up

J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M

2025 2026 2027 2028

Public & Private Locates, Survey and Layout

School District to Move Out from Storage Building and Modulars

Erosion Control, construction entrance and site fencing

Safe Off Utilities @ Storage Bldg corner of Lynn Ln & Leroy Ave

Tree Protection

Demo Storage Bldg @ corner of Lynn Ln & Leroy Ave.

Clear & Grub Site

Remove Modulars

NW Storm Detention Pond

Rough Grade and Rock Site

Demo and Address Temp Utilities   per Sheet C0.50

Establish Temporary Power Service

Move In Job Trailer

Power to Trailer Staging Area

Prep Building Pad

Install North & West Storm Lines to Storm Pond

Remaining Level of Effort Actual Level of Effort Actual Work Remaining Work Critical Remaining Work Milestone Pence OAC Schedule Layout TASK filters: Milestone, Not Completed.

Start Date: 20-Dec-24

Data Date: 15-Jun-25

Run Date: 19-Jun-25

Page: 2 of 2

P6 © Primavera Systems, Inc.

Molalla River Middle School

   EWA-1 Schedule

Date Revision Checked Approved

15-Jun-25



Molalla River Middle School Replacement Project    1Pence Contractors

PHASE 1A LOGISTICS PLAN

Main construction entry to the site will be 
from N. Hezzie Lane and will be secured 
with a double gate system for added 
safety for students.

Secondary gates only used during non 
bus hours and only used when absolutely 
necessary.

No impact to the existing bus drop off and 
pick up and parent drop off/pick up at the 
south end of the school.

PLAN:

LEGEND
Construction fencing

Large vehicle route - gravel

Construction trailers

Main construction gates

Current parent student 
drop off - morning only

BUS DROP 
OFF & PICKUP
No impact to 
the south end 
of the school.

PAVED STUDENT PATH 
TO TRACK & FIELD
Will be available after 
10/14/25.

MAIN CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
Double gate system will either block off student 
pathway when there is construction traffic, or 
construction traffic when student pathway is open.

OFFICE &  
TRADE 
PARKING 
GATE

BORROW PIT
Erosion control 
covering exposed soil.

SAFETY SIGNAGE 
Main construction 
entry will have 
clear, large 
signage to alert 
construction 
vehicles and 
students to be 
aware of each 
other wherever 
paths cross. 
Examples shown 
at left.

Construction parking - gravel

Laydown/Storage staging 
area - gravel

School bus drop off/pick 
up from north to south 
along curb on Leroy Ave

Construction worker  
and deliveries route on  
N Hezzie Ln

Student path

Construction vehicle signs

Student crossing signs

Gravel

Secondary construction gates

PARENT DROP OFF
Route available for 
morning drop off only.

Parent student pick up/
drop off waiting line

Free lane

STUDENT PICK UP CONFIGURATION
One-way heading east on West Lane. 
One lane used for waiting, one lane free 
for travel once student is picked up.



6/10/2025
3.2.3.1.b - General Conditions & General Requirements Start Date End Date Number of weeks Hrs/week Hrs Hr Rate For EWA Work

Senior Project Manager - Dave Jones 7/29/2025 10/31/2025 13.43 10 134 177.01$         23,770$                     
Project Manager - Eric Wren 7/29/2025 10/31/2025 13.43 20 269 148.25$         39,816$                     
Project Engineer - TBD 7/29/2025 10/31/2025 13.43 40 537 103.27$         55,471$                     
Project Superintendent - Tad Dennis 8/5/2025 10/14/2025 10.00 40 400 176.63$         70,652$                     
Project Assistant - TBD 7/29/2025 11/30/2025 17.71 8 142 78.24$           11,088$                     
Field Safety Manager - Estela Holmes 8/12/2025 10/14/2025 9.00 10 90 122.98$         11,068$                     
Temp Site Office 12,133$                     
Office Equipment 2,275$                       
Project Photo's 1,569$                       
Printing/Reproduction 2,000$                       
Fuel/Maintenance 3,000$                       
Construction Signage 3,000$                       
Internet Service 607$                          
Office Copier 579$                          
Drinking Water & Coffee 455$                          
Office Supplies 758$                          
First Aid Supplies 455$                          
Safety Equipment- GC Personnel/Owner 607$                          
Temp Const. Water 910$                          
Mob/Demob 400$                          
Temp Restrooms 2,500$                       
Small Tools for CM/GC Usage 2,000$                       
Fuel/Oil For Forklift CMGC field work 250$                          
Forklift - Hoisting for Subs CMGC field work 1,500$                       
Temp Protection 4,550$                       
Temp Fence 10,616$                     
Dropboxes/Dumpsters 5,000$                       
Traffic control for GC 5,000$                       
Background checks for Pence 1,000$                       
Site security webcam 910$                          
Staging area maintenance 1,000$                       

Total General Conditions & General Requirements 274,938$                   

For EWA Work

EWA #1



Position 2025 Hourly Rate 2026 Hourly Rate 2027 Hourly Rate 2028 Hourly Rate

General 

Conditions (GCs) 

or Cost of Work 

(COW)?

Senior Project Manager $177.01 $185.86 $195.15 $204.91 GCs

Project Manager $148.25 $155.66 $163.45 $171.62 GCs

Senior Project Engineer $119.04 $124.99 $131.24 $137.80 GCs

Project Engineer $103.27 $108.43 $113.86 $119.55 GCs

Senior Project Administrator $86.42 $90.74 $95.28 $100.04 GCs

Project Administrator $78.24 $82.15 $86.26 $90.57 GCs

Scheduler $181.50 $190.58 $200.10 $210.11 GCs

Intern $42.03 $44.13 $46.34 $48.65 GCs

Safety Manager $122.98 $129.13 $135.59 $142.36 GCs

Director of Estimating $208.53 $218.96 $229.90 $241.40 GCs

Senior Estimator $155.84 $163.63 $171.81 $180.40 GCs

Estimator $110.56 $116.09 $121.89 $127.99 GCs

Estimator Assistant $67.01 $70.36 $73.88 $77.57 GCs

Precon Manager $169.79 $178.28 $187.19 $196.55 GCs

Precon Coordinator $74.50 $78.23 $82.14 $86.24 GCs

Senior Superintendent $215.04 $225.79 $237.08 $248.94 GCs

Superintendent $176.63 $185.46 $194.73 $204.47 GCs

Assistant Superintendent $150.54 $158.07 $165.97 $174.27 GCs and COW

General Foreman $130.74 $137.28 $144.14 $151.35 GCs and COW

Field Foreman $119.18 $125.14 $131.40 $137.97 COW

Carpenter $106.33 $111.65 $117.23 $123.09 COW

Laborer General Foreman $97.78 $102.67 $107.80 $113.19 COW

Laborer Foreman $91.72 $96.31 $101.12 $106.18 COW

Laborer $88.35 $92.77 $97.41 $102.28 COW

Mason Foreman $118.05 $123.95 $130.15 $136.66 COW

Mason $103.28 $108.44 $113.87 $119.56 COW

Pence Contractor's Construction Labor Rates











Attachment B 

 

Molalla River Middle School Replacement Project 

CM/GC EWA #1 List of Documents 
Issued by Opsis Architecture  

June 30, 2025 

 

 

 


